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SUBJECT:  Gifts From Employees to Departing Senior Officials

1.  Purpose.  To summarize the ethics rules concerning gifts to departing Senior officials.

2.  Discussion.  Generally, employees may not give, or solicit contributions for, a gift for a superior official (5 C.F.R. § 2635.302).  Additionally, generally superiors may not accept gifts from employees who receive less pay, unless there is no official superior – subordinate relationship and there is a personal relationship justifying a gift.  The term “gift” includes any gratuity, favor, entertainment, hospitality, or other item having monetary value.  It does not include: modest refreshments (coffee and donuts), greeting cards and items with little intrinsic value (plaques, certificates, and trophies intended solely for presentation).  
3.  Exception.  There is an exception to the general gift prohibition that allows subordinates to give a gift to a superior upon departure.



(a)  On special, infrequent occasions, subordinates may give a superior an individual gift "appropriate to the occasion."  This includes occasions that terminate the official superior - subordinate relationship, such as retirement, resignation, or transfer. 



(b)  On special, infrequent occasions, subordinates may solicit voluntary contributions of nominal amounts from other employees for an appropriate gift for a superior.



(c)  When the superior-subordinate relationship terminates, a senior official may accept an appropriate gift from an individual subordinate and group gifts as long as they do not exceed $300 per donating group.  


(1)  If a subordinate contributes to two or more groups, then those groups must be aggregated to determine if they together exceed the $300 limitation.  Note that an individual subordinate may give an individual gift and also make a donation to one donating group without triggering the aggregation requirement.


(2)  Gifts cannot be separated to exceed the $300 limitation.  For example, one donating group cannot purchase a golf bag (which cost $300) and then other donating groups purchase clubs (which cost $300), as the set is really 

one gift with a value of $600. 


(3)  Contractors may not be included in a subordinate employee donating group.  If a contactor employee contributes to such a donating group, the gift may not exceed $20.



(4)  The cost of food, refreshments, and entertainment provided to the Senior official and his or her personal guests to mark the occasion is not included in the $300 aggregate limit.




(5)  Solicitations may not exceed the nominal amount of $10; however, employees are free to give more than $10.  Any donation must be completely voluntary.  To ensure voluntary giving, lists of contributors cannot be kept and the person collecting contributions should be a junior person within the organization.



(6)  Gifts given in the name of the Senior official to a charity are imputed to the Senior official and these rules are applicable.


d.  Gifts to spouses.  Gifts from a subordinate or his or her spouse to a superior’s spouse will be considered a gift between employees subject to the above rules, unless there is an independent basis for the gift to the spouse (e.g., a relative or a previous, long-standing friendship).


e.  Proper disposition of improper gift – the Senior official must either return the gift or pay fair market value for the gift to the donating group.


f.  Other considerations.  Often personnel ask about the purchase of Federal property, such as the flag, to give as a gift to departing Senior officials.  Federal personal property may be sold to any Federal employee or an immediate member of the employee's household if his or her agency does not prohibit their employees from purchasing such property (41 C.F.R. § 102-38.180).  The purchase of property is not prohibited in the Army.
4.  Policy.  It is strongly recommended that departing Senior officials establish a policy regarding gift-giving and set limitations.
5.  Use of Appropriated Funds.  Gifts between employees may not be purchased with appropriated funds or Government credit cards.
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